
REPORT FROM Revised

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

Date: CAO File No. 0150-09559-0004 
Council File No.  
Council District: 11 

To: The Mayor

From: Matthew W. Szabo, City Administrative Officer 

Reference: Correspondence from the Los Angeles World Airports Board of Airport 
Commissioners (Board) dated June 15, 2023 and July 10, 2023; referred by the 
Mayor for a report on June 15, 2023 

Subject: RESOLUTION NO. 27761 AND A PROPOSED FOURTH AMENDMENT TO 
TERMINAL FACILITIES LEASE AND LICENSE AGREEMENT LAA-8581 WITH 
ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.  TO PROVIDE RENT CREDITS FOR COSTS 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THE BAGGAGE CLAIM SYSTEM BY COMMON 
USE AIRLINES LOCATED IN TERMINAL 6 AT LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT  

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Mayor: 

1. Approve Los Angeles World Airports (LAWA) Resolution No. 27761 authorizing a proposed
Fourth Amendment to Terminal Facilities Lease and License Agreement LAA-8581 with
Alaska Airlines, Inc. to allow LAWA to issue rent credits to Alaska Airlines, Inc., for an amount
not-to-exceed $2,913,000 to cover expenses associated with operating and maintaining
portions of the Terminal 6 baggage system that is used by common use airlines;

2. Adopt the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) determinations of the July 10, 2023
Board of Airport Commissioners (Board) Resolution 27761, that this action is exempt from
the CEQA pursuant to Article III, Class 1 (18)(c) of the Los Angeles City CEQA Guidelines;
and

3. Authorize the LAWA Chief Executive Officer, or designee, to execute the proposed
agreement and return the Resolution to LAWA for further processing, including Council
consideration.

SUMMARY

On January 4, 2024, during the review by the Mayor’s Office, it was determined that 
Recommendation 1b. in the CAO report dated August 22, 2023 proposing a Fourth Amendment to 



CAO File No. PAGE 

0150-09559-0004 2 

the Terminal Facilities Lease and License Agreement LAA-8581 with Alaska Airlines, Inc. contained 
a statement inconsistent with the actual Terminal Facilities Lease and License Agreement. To 
address the inconsistency, this updated report omits Recommendation 1b. entirely to correct the 
inadvertent error and replaces the previous report dated August 22, 2023. 
 
On June 15, 2023, the Los Angeles World Airports (LAWA) Board of Airport Commissioners (Board) 
adopted Resolution No. 27761 authorizing approval of the proposed Fourth Amendment to 
Terminal Facilities Lease and License Agreement (AA). The primary objectives of this Amendment 
are to authorize LAWA to: (1) provide rent credits to AA through January 1, 2028, not exceeding 
$2,913,000, for expenses incurred operating and maintaining specific sections of the baggage 
system in Terminal 6 (T6) that is utilized by other airlines, and (2) incorporate language into the 
lease provisions to standardize the common use rate for the use of terminal gates and common 
equipment at Los Angeles International Airport (LAX).  
 
The proposed lease has been approved as to form by the City Attorney. Pursuant to Charter Section 
606 and Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.5, Council approval is required because the 
cumulative contract term exceeds five years. Our Office has reviewed the request and recommends 
approval. 
 
BACKGROUND 

On June 15, 2023 and July 10, 2023, the Board approved a LAWA staff report and Resolution No. 
27761 requesting approval to execute a proposed Fourth Amendment with AA, to permit LAWA to 
issue rent credits to the tenant in an amount not-to-exceed $2,913,000 over the remaining term of 
the lease. The rent credits serve as reimbursements to AA for expenses incurred from allowing 
common use airlines in T6 to utilize its aeronautical equipment, specifically the Baggage Handling 
System. The proposed Fourth Amendment will expire January 1, 2028, contemporaneous with 
Terminal Facilities Lease and License Agreement LAA-8965 with Air Canada. Allowing both leases 
in T6 to simultaneously expire will provide LAWA greater flexibility for future planning, consistency 
for calculating the proposed rent credits, and lease continuity. 
 
Common Use is defined as shared space or equipment that is used by multiple airlines. Common 
use areas are mostly used by international carriers and smaller domestic airlines that do not have 
the capacity to operate large terminals as a standalone airline. There are two components of 
common use: one element is for space rent such as ticket counters and holding rooms, and the 
other component is operational maintenance of aeronautical equipment. Airlines operating at LAX 
pay terminal facilities through a Rate Methodology. This methodology establishes a Terminal 
Building Charge, which is calculated based on the square footage of the demised premises, and it 
sets common use rates for the common use areas and equipment. The areas and equipment 
covered include check-in counters, baggage claim areas, outbound baggage systems, hold rooms, 
and aeronautical equipment. 
 
Aeronautical Equipment in Common Use Terminals - LAWA maintains the common use equipment 
in the Tom Bradley International Terminal (TBIT). However, the common use equipment in Terminal 
1 (T1) is operated and maintained by Southwest Airlines (SWA), while certain sections of the 



CAO File No. PAGE 

0150-09559-0004 3 

common use facilities in T6 are managed and operated by Air Canada (AC) or AA. Common use 
airlines utilizing common use facilities in the TBIT are obligated to pay common use fees to LAWA. 
Conversely, common use carriers that utilize common use facilities in T1 are required to pay 
common use fees to SWA, whereas common use carriers utilizing common use facilities in T6 are 
required to remit payments to AC or AA.

Rent Credits – The rates charged by SWA, AC, and AA differ from the rates charged by LAWA. To 
establish uniformity, the Department proposes to simultaneously standardize the common use rate 
and regulate the common charges for all airlines at LAX, regardless of the terminal in which they 
operate. In lieu of the customary practice of allowing common use airlines to reimburse other 
airlines for the use of common facilities, LAWA will assume full responsibility for collecting common 
use fees from common use airlines. The Department will subsequently redistribute those fees to 
SWA, AC, or AA in the form of rent credits, equal to the sum owed by the common use airlines for 
the use of the aeronautical equipment within the corresponding leased facility. As assessed by both 
LAWA and AA, it is estimated that the total rent credits required to offset the expenses attributed 
by common use airlines throughout the duration of the lease shall not exceed $2,913,000. The 
proposed annual rent credits will be disbursed in 12 monthly installments.  
 
Revised Minimum Utilization Requirement (MUR) Language – The proposed amendment also aims 
to revise the criteria governing AA’s utilization of preferential use gates. LAWA reports that all 
airlines holding leases at LAX are entitled to preferential gates. In order to ensure optimal utilization 
of these gates, the lease stipulates a standard utilization requirement that all airlines must satisfy 
to maintain their preferential use gate status. The MUR serves as a benchmark for this standard. 
The original MUR language was formulated in the late 2000s, and LAWA has since updated the 
language to provide clarity on the setting and implementation of the MUR, as well as streamline 
the procedures to be followed in the event of an airline’s failure to meet the required performance 
levels. The new standards will be assimilated into all new leases with airlines that necessitate 
preferential use gates. Although the language has been modified, it has yet to be incorporated into 
existing leases at the airport. To resolve this matter, LAWA will amend the MUR language of each 
airline to conform to the updated standards in exchange for any requests for term extensions or 
other benefits solicited by the tenant. However, the new MUR language will not become effective 
until at least one other airline amends its lease to include the new standard.
 
CITY COMPLIANCE 
 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) – On July 10, 2023, the Board determined that the 
proposed Fourth Amendment to Terminal Facilities Lease and License Agreement LAA-8581 with 
Alaska Airlines, Inc. will not directly impact the environment and is exempt from CEQA pursuant to 
Article III, Class 1 (18)(c) of the Los Angeles City CEQA Guidelines. 
 
The proposed Fourth Amendment includes provisions to ensure compliance with applicable City 
Ordinances, contracting, and insurance requirements. The City Attorney has reviewed and 
approved the proposed Agreement. In accordance with Charter Section 606 and Administrative 
Code Section 10.5(c), the Agreement requires Council approval because the total term of the 
proposed Fourth Amendment to the Terminal Facilities Lease and License Agreement exceeds five 



CAO File No. PAGE 

0150-09559-0004 4 

years. Our Office recommends approval. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
Approval of the proposed Fourth Amendment to Terminal Facilities Lease and License Agreement 
LAA-8581 with Alaska Airlines, Inc. covering space in Terminal 6 at Los Angeles International 
Airport and adding language to update the lease provisions that regulate the use of preferential use 
gates will have no impact on the City’s General Fund. Execution of the proposed Agreement will 
result in Los Angeles World Airports collecting common use fees from common use airlines, which 
will be subsequently redistributed in the form of rent credits to Alaska Airlines, Inc., for an amount 
not-to-exceed $2,913,000. The actions of the proposed Fourth Amendment comply with Los 
Angeles World Airports’ adopted Financial Policies.  
 
Attachment 1 – June 15, 2023 BOAC Report and July 10, 2023 Resolution No. 27761 
 
MWS/PJH/JVW:DLG:10240027 

 



June 15, 2023

The Honorable Karen Bass
Mayor, City of Los Angeles 
City Hall – Room 303
Los Angeles, CA 90012

ATTN: Heleen Ramirez, Legislative Coordinator
ATTN: Thomas Arechiga, Deputy Legislative Coordinator

RE: Request to approve the proposed Fourth Amendment to the Terminal Facilities 
Lease and License Agreement with Alaska Airlines, Inc. (LAA-8581)

In accordance with Executive Directive No. 4, we are transmitting a copy of the 
specified board report for the request to approve the proposed Fourth Amendment to 
the Terminal Facilities Lease and License Agreement with Alaska Airlines, Inc. 
(LAA-8581) to provide rent credits, not to exceed $2,913,000, over the term of the 
Lease for costs associated with the use of the Alaska Airlines leased baggage system 
by common use airlines located in Terminal 6 at Los Angeles International Airport.

City Council approval is required pursuant to Section 606 of the Los Angeles
City Charter.

Sincerely,

Justin Erbacci
Chief Executive Officer

JPE:MSA:ksf
Attachments 













Subject:

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CITY COUNCIL: 








